TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Resolution No.

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION

WHEREAS, Nadia Sesay was appointed to the Board of Directors of the Transbay Joint Powers Authority by the San Francisco Board of Supervisors in February 2018; and

WHEREAS, Nadia Sesay was elected by her colleagues to serve as Chair of the Board of Directors of the Transbay Joint Powers Authority in March 2020, a leadership position she currently holds; and

WHEREAS, Nadia Sesay served as interim Executive Director of the San Francisco Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure (OCII) starting in January 2017 and was appointed Executive Director in October 2017 by Mayor Edwin M. Lee; and

WHEREAS, At the helm of OCII, Nadia Sesay is responsible for the economic development of the new Transbay, Mission Bay and Hunters Point Shipyard neighborhoods in San Francisco, which collectively provide over 20,000 new housing units, including approximately 7,000 affordable housing units, and 10 million square feet of commercial space and the management of various properties in existing and expired project areas; and

WHEREAS, Nadia Sesay has been a consistent advocate for housing and community development in the Transbay neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, Prior to her appointment to lead OCII, Nadia Sesay spent 19 years at the San Francisco Office of Public Finance, where she served as Director of Public Finance for 12 years; and

WHEREAS, While serving in the Office of Public Finance, Nadia Sesay played a critical role in securing financing for the Transbay Program through the City and County of San Francisco's 2014 formation of a Mello-Roos Community Facilities District and 2017 issuance of bonds secured by a pledge of special taxes levied and collected in the district; as well as the City and County of San Francisco's 2016 interim financing for Phase 1 of the Transbay Program; and

WHEREAS, The Transbay Joint Powers Authority has greatly benefitted from the depth of fiscal knowledge and steady leadership Nadia Sesay has brought to the agency; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Transbay Joint Powers Authority expresses its most sincere appreciation for the work of Nadia Sesay as a member of the Transbay Joint Powers Authority Board of Directors; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Transbay Joint Powers Authority wishes Nadia Sesay continued success and happiness in all her future endeavors.

I hereby certify that the forgoing resolution was adopted by the Transbay Joint Powers Authority Board of Directors at its meeting of November 12, 2020.